State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 Nerth Dunbridge Rd. TELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) 352-8468 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9308 ww.8pa.ehio.gov Lee Fisher, Lisutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Allen County
Open Burning Complaint

Notice of Violation
April 19, 2010
CERTIFIED MAIL

Shane & Sharon Hughes
Property Owners

9871 Kraft Road
Spencerville, Ohio 45887

Dear Mr. & Ms. Hughes:

This office received a complaint on April 10, 2010, concerning open burning being
conducted on your property. | investigated the complaint on April 14, 2010. My
investigation shows the foliowing items were burned in a metal wire crate,
approximately 4’ x 4’ x 2', for disposal purposes within 1000’ of adjacent residences:
miscellaneous metal parts, a ceiling fan, metal cans, food waste and household trash
with plastics.

Based on my findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open burning
did occur and the complaint is justified. This is a violation of OAC rule3745-19-04(A)
(unrestricted areas). A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been
enclosed for your review.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office indicating your
understanding of the regulations and your commitment that no future illegal open
burning will occur. Your response should be received by this agency no later than May
3, 2010,

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not
constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA’s authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue
such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.
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Shane and Sharon Hughes
April 19, 2010
Page 2

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, | can be reached by
calling (419) 373-3137 or via e-mail at thomas.cikotte@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

,//%/

Thbmas C Cikotte
Division of Air Poliution Control

Aly
Enclosure

pc:  Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC-NWDO
Allen County Heaith Department
Certified Receipt Number 7007 2560 0000 4485 7632

ec. Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Tom Kalman, DAPC-CO
Don Waltermeyer, DAPC-NWDO
Tom Sattler, DAPC-NWDO



Re:  Allen County
Open Burning Complaint

Notice of Violation
April 19, 2010
CERTIFIED MAIL

Shane & Sharon Hughes
Property owners

9871 Kraft Rd.
Spencerville, Ohio 45887

Dear Mr. & Ms. Hughes:

This office received a complaint on April 10, 2010, concerning open burning being conducted on
your property. | investigated the complaint on April 14, 2010. My investigation shows the
following items were burned in a metal wire crate, approximately 4’ x 4’ x 2’, for disposal
purposes within 1000’ of adjacent residences: miscellaneous metal parts, a ceiling fan, metal
cans, food waste and household trash with plastics.

Based on my findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open burning did
occur and the complaint is justified. This is a violation of OAC rule3745-19-04(A) (unrestricted
areas). A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed for your review.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office indicating your
understanding of the regulations and your commitment that no future illegal open burning will
occur. Your response should be received by this agency no later than May 3, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute
waiver of the Ohio EPA’s authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code
Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties
regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, I can be reached by calling
(419) 373-3137 or via e-mail at thomas.cikotte@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control
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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

DISTRICT COUNTY DATE RECEIVED DATE(S) INVESTIGATED
NWDO Allen 4.10.10 4.14.10
TYPE AIR COMPLAINANT:
TELEPHONE _X INDUSTRIAL HPF .
— - Tammy Smith
VISIT _ PARTICULATE _ 9845 Kraft Rd.
Spencerville, OH 45887
LETTER — ODOR — 419.303.6204
DCN _ FUGITIVE DUST ___
E-MAIL _ OPEN BURNING X
OTHER OTHER SUSPECTED SOURCE OF EMISSIONS:

Sharon & Shane Hughes (Michele)
9871 Kraft Rd. (Left of complainant, big green house)
Spencerville, OH 45887

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT: The neighbors burn all their trash in a metal crate in the back yard. The FD has
spoken with them but they continue to burn. It smells like “rotten stinky trash” all the time. They can’t have people over or
even sit in their back yard because of the smell and it also smokes for a long time.

STATEMENT OF SOURCE OPERATOR: Spoke with Shane Hughes who said that everyone in the area burns. He said that yes,
sometimes the smoke does blow toward the complainant when he burns. He stated he tries “to burn when the wind will not blow toward
them but sometimes the wind shifts. Besides it’s just them in a trailer.”

FINDINGS: JUSTIFIED X NOT JUSTIFIED CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RECOMMENDATIONS: NOV DATE OF WRITTEN FOLLOW UP __ 4.19.10

CORRECTIVE ACTION AGREED TO BY SOURCE: He said that he will move his burn site to a location on the property
farther away from the complainant. He was advised that he may not be able to meet the 1000’ setback anywhere on his

property.

COMMENTS: Ms. Smith says that Chief Paul Lee (FD: 419.647.4132 & Home = 419.647.6144) of the Spencerville FD has been out there
before. Chief said that he was out there and that he saw no evidence of them burning trash. He said that they may have been burning
paper products but that’s about it. Property owner said to Chief Lee that she wanted to see the ordinance that said she can’t burn.
Chief said he didn’t have it with him. She said she doesn’t burn; her garbage goes down the garbage disposal. She also said that
everyone in the area burns their trash.

The chief obviously did not care enough to walk 40-50 feet from the driveway to look at the burn site to validate Ms. Hughs’ statements. They
were definitely false.

Observed a metal wire hopper approximately 4’x4°x2’ containing a lot of ash, misc. metal parts, a ceiling fan, metal cans, food waste and plastics.

Mr. Hughes was advised that he may not be able to meet the 1000’ setback requirement. It would be close but I don’t think he’d be able to do it.

INVESTIGATOR(S): TCC DATE RESOLVED: __ 4.19.10
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